The categories of plan assets of the Company are as follows:

 2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents P=658,992 P=658,992

Equity instruments 548,505 548,505

Debt instruments 2,834,137 2,834,137

Others (109,701) (109,701)

 P=3,931,933 P=3,931,933

There are no expected future contributions in the plan in 2023

The schedule below presents a projection of benefit payments expected to be paid out of the

retirement fund.

 2023 2022

Less than one year P=31,611,680 P=31,611,680

Between one and five years 42,714,397 42,714,397

Over five years 116,035,367 116,035,367

 P=190,361,444 P=190,361,444

For the determination of retirement liability, the following actuarial assumptions were used:

 2022 2021

Discount rate 7.21% 7.21%

Expected rate of salary increase 5.00% 5.00%

Average remaining working life of an employee

retiring at the age of 60: 23 23

The weighted average duration of the present value of defined benefit obligation is 7.6 and

9.1 years in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for changes in assumptions as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 are

shown below (amounts in thousands):

  Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation

 Change in

Assumptions 2022 2021

Discount rate +100 bps (P=10,677) (P=10,677)

 -100 bps 12,215 12,215

Salary rate +100 bps 12,365 12,365

 -100 bps (10,984) (10,984)

- 46 -

23. Income Tax

The components of provision for (benefit from) income tax as reported in the interim consolidated

statements of comprehensive income are as follows:

   Unaudited   Unaudited

  September 2023 September 2022

RCIT (25% in 2023 and 2022)  P=23,104,465 P=62,197,433

Deferred income tax expense

(benefit)  (13,881,268) (7,860,630)

  P=9,223,197 P=54,336,803

The reconciliation of tax on pretax income computed at the applicable statutory rates to tax expense

(benefit) reported in the interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income is as follows:

Unaudited

September 2023

Unaudited

September 2022

Income tax expense at statutory

tax rate  P=16,437,075 P=60,084,121

Tax effects of:

 Nondeductible expenses  601,758 138,138

 Income already subjected to

final tax  (19,107) (18,060)

Depreciation on investment

properties at cost  (7,796,529) (5,867,396)

  P=9,223,197 P=54,336,803

The components of the recognized net deferred tax assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2023 and

December 31, 2022 are as follows:

Unaudited

September 2023

Audited

December 2022

Deferred tax assets:

Allowance for impairment loss on:

 Trade and other receivables P=37,254,773 P=36,931,060

   Advances to contract grower and contract

   Breeder

10,914,263 10,914,262

 Project development costs 7,842,099 7,842,099

 Property, plant and equipment 4,494,042 4,494,042

 Inventory 224,079 224,079

Retirement liability 28,850,463 28,258,810

Changes in fair value of biological assets 3,329,333 (2,845,398)

Excess of lease liability over right-of-use asset 5,168,332 -

NOLCO 9,397,440 9,397,440

 107,474,824 95,216,394

- 47 -

Unaudited

September 2023

Audited

December 2022

Deferred tax liabilities:

Changes in fair value of investment properties (66,032,543) (66,032,543)

Excess of right-of-use assets over lease liabilities - (807,444)

 (66,032,543) (66,839,987)

Deferred income tax asset (liability) directly

   Recognized  in other comprehensive income:

Revaluation reserve on property, plant and

equipment (P=134,977,038) (P=135,792,432)

Accumulated actuarial loss on defined benefit plan 7,658,015 7,658,015

 (P=127,319,023) (128,134,417)

Net deferred tax liabilities (P=85,876,742) (P=99,758,010)

Details of NOLCO of BVC are as follows:

Year Incurred

Beginning

Balance Incurred Applied / Expired Ending Balance Valid Until

2022 P=- P=35,983,222 P=− P=35,983,222 2027

2021 11,003,980 − (505,094) 10,498,886 2026

 P=11,003,980 P=35,983,222 (P=505,094) P=46,482,108

Details of MCIT, which can be claimed as deduction from future RCIT due within three years from the

year the MCIT was incurred, is shown below.

Year Incurred

Beginning

Balance Incurred Applied Ending Balance Valid Until

2020 P=6,146,121 P=− (P=3,700,188) P=− 2023

2020 CREATE impact (2,445,933) − − − 2023

 P=3,700,188 P=− (P=3,700,188) P=−

The amount of MCIT and other deductible temporary differences as at September 30, 2023 and

December 31, 2022 which the related deferred tax assets have not been recognized are shown below.

   Unaudited   Audited
   September 2023   December 2022

 Amount Tax Effect Amount Tax Effect

Allowance for ECL on:

 Receivable from insurance P=71,460,773 P=17,865,193 P=71,460,773 P=17,865,193

 Trade and other receivables 23,631,013 5,907,753 23,631,013 5,907,753

Retirement liability 3,992,203  998,051 3,992,203  998,051

 P=99,083,989 P=24,770,997 P=99,083,989 P=24,770,997

- 48 -

24. Related Party Transactions

The Company engages, in the normal course of business, in various transactions with its related parties

which include stockholders, entities under common control, key management and others, as described

below.  Unless otherwise indicated, settlement of related party transactions is made thru cash.

Due to and from related parties

Trade Receivables.  The Company sells animal feeds, raw materials, feed supplements and dressed

chicken to related parties, which are due within 90 days and are noninterest bearing (see Note 7).